BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking on the Commission's Own Motion to Conduct a Comprehensive Examination of Investor Owned Electric Utilities' Residential Rate Structures, the Transition to Time Varying and Dynamic Rates, and Other Statutory Obligations.

Rulemaking 12-06-013 (Filed June 21, 2012)

OPENING PHASE 2 BRIEF OF SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY (U902E), THE OFFICE OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES, THE UTILITY REFORM NETWORK, THE UTILITY CONSUMERS' ACTION NETWORK, THE SAN DIEGO CONSUMERS' ACTION NETWORK, AND THE COALITION OF CALIFORNIA UTILITY EMPLOYEES IN SUPPORT OF SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT FOR INTERIM RESIDENTIAL RATE DESIGN CHANGES FOR SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

Thomas R. Brill Attorney for: SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 8330 Century Park Ct. San Diego, CA 92123-1530 Telephone: (858) 654-1601 Facsimile: (858) 654-1586 E-mail: <u>TBrill@semprautilities.com</u>

Matthew Freedman Attorney for: The Utility Reform Network 785 Market Street, 14th Floor San Francisco, CA 94103 Telephone: (415) 929-8876 E-mail: matthew@turn.org

Michael Shames San Diego Consumers' Action Network 6975 Camino Amero San Diego, CA 92111 (619) 393-2224 E-mail: <u>michael@sandiegocan.org</u>

Dated: April 7, 2014

Gregory Heiden Attorney for: THE OFFICE OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES California Public Utilities Commission 505 Van Ness Avenue San Francisco, CA 94102 Telephone: (415) 355-5539 Facsimile: (415) 703-2262 E-mail: Gregory.heiden@cpuc.ca.gov

Donald Kelly, Esq Executive Director Utility Consumers' Action Network 3405 Kenyon St, Suite 401 San Diego, CA 92110 (619) 696-6966 E-mail: <u>don@ucan.org</u>

Jamie L. Mauldin Attorney for: COALITION OF CALIFORNIA UTILITY EMPLOYEES Adams Broadwell Joseph & Cardozo 601 Gateway Boulevard, Suite 1000 South San Francisco, CA 94080 Telephone: (650) 589-1660 Facsimile: (650) 589-5062 E-mail: jmauldin@adamsbroadwell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION1
П.	BACKGROUND
III.	SUMMARY OF POSITIONS AND SETTLEMENT6
IV.	ADOPTION OF THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT IS REASONABLE AND IN THE PUBLIC INTEREST
А.	The Settlement Agreement Is Reasonable In Light of the Record
В.	The Settlement Agreement is Consistent with Law14
C.	The Settlement Agreement Complies with the Commission's Rate Design
	Principles
D.	The Settlement Agreement Ensures Affordability
E.	The Settlement Agreement is in the Public Interest
V.	CONCLUSION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES AND LEGISLATION

Assembly Bill (AB) 1X, Stats. 2001, Ch. 4 (Cal. 2001)
Assembly Bill (AB) 327, Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 2827.1 (2014) passim
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 739, et seq. (2014)15, 17
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 739.1, et seq. (2014) passim
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 739.9, et seq. (2014)15, 16, 17
Senate Bill (SB) 695, Stats. 2009, Ch. 337 (Cal. 2009)

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION DECISIONS

D.88-12-083, 1988 Cal. PUC LEXIS 88611
D.90-08-068, 1990 Cal. PUC LEXIS 147111
D.91-05-029, 1991 Cal. PUC LEXIS 25411
D.92-12-019, 1992 Cal. PUC LEXIS 86711

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking on the Commission's Own Motion to Conduct a Comprehensive Examination of Investor Owned Electric Utilities' Residential Rate Structures, the Transition to Time Varying and Dynamic Rates, and Other Statutory Obligations.

Rulemaking 12-06-013 (Filed June 21, 2012)
